(*) Within the capacity increase project of Ayyıldız wind power plant, the cost of land improvement acquired through finance lease on 27 January 2017 is amounting to TL
495.485. As of 30 June 2019, the total amount of accumulated depreciation of related land improvement is TL 32.598.

() Within the capacity increase project of Ayyıldız wind power plant, the cost of machinery and equipment acquired through finance lease on 27 January 2017 is amounting

to TL 49.219.854. As of 30 June 2019, the total amount of accumulated depreciation of the related machinery and equipment is TL 12.304.964.

(*) Comprised of transfers to intangible assets.

Current period depreciation expense amounting to TL 127.961.436 has been included in cost of sales and TL 245.808 has been included in general administrative expenses.

AKENERJİ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 30 JUNE 2019

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise indicated.)

(21)

NOTE 4 – PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

1 January 2018 –
previously reported

Restatement
effect

1 January 2018 –
restated Additions

Transfers Disposals 30 June 2018

 Cost
 Land 159.340 - 159.340 - - - 159.340
 Land improvements (*) 2.363.244.144 8.329.827 2.371.573.971 180.800 - - 2.371.754.771
 Buildings  652.618.266 20.643.968 673.262.234 - - - 673.262.234
 Machinery and equipment () 2.714.836.619 85.063.970 2.799.900.589 49.816 - - 2.799.950.405
 Motor vehicles  1.048.929 - 1.048.929 111.438 - (259.653) 900.714
 Furnitures and fixtures  10.276.857 - 10.276.857 314.249 - - 10.591.106
 Leasehold improvements 1.082.778 - 1.082.778 97.225 - - 1.180.003
 Construction in progress  28.843.107 - 28.843.107 2.898.988 - - 31.742.095

  5.772.110.040 114.037.765   5.886.147.805   3.652.516 - (259.653) 5.889.540.668

 Accumulated depreciation
 Land improvements  156.299.676 1.879.367 158.179.043 40.821.129 - - 199.000.172
 Buildings  24.651.424 1.789.906 26.441.330 9.032.582 - - 35.473.912
 Machinery and equipment 192.289.165 26.578.070 218.867.235 77.655.123 - - 296.522.358
 Motor vehicles  745.728 - 745.728 63.151 - (258.780) 550.099
 Furnitures and fixtures  7.009.494 - 7.009.494 412.607 - - 7.422.101
 Leasehold improvements 755.235 - 755.235 53.298 - - 808.533

  381.750.722 30.247.343   411.998.065   128.037.890 - (258.780) 539.777.175

 Net book value 5.390.359.318  5.474.149.740   5.349.763.493

(*) Within the capacity increase project of Ayyıldız wind power plant, the cost of land improvement acquired through finance lease on 27 January 2017 is amounting to TL
495.485. As of 30 June 2018, the total amount of accumulated depreciation of related land improvement is TL 19.559.

() Within the capacity increase project of Ayyıldız wind power plant, the cost of machinery and equipment acquired through finance lease on 27 January 2017 is amounting

to TL 49.219.854. As of 30 June 2018, the total amount of accumulated depreciation of the related machinery and equipment is TL 7.382.979.